which are in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles).

The retail business is seasonal in nature, with a higher proportion of sales
and earnings usually being generated in the months of November and December than
in other periods. Because of this seasonality and other factors, results of
operations for an interim period are not necessarily indicative of results of
operations for an entire fiscal year.

61

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
JULY 30, 1994
(IN THOUSANDS)

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>

ADJUSTMENTS
FOR NEW BANK
FACILITIES

----------------------
HISTORICAL   COMBINED   AS ADJUSTED

-----------------------   COMPANY   FOR NEW
FEDERATED   MACY'S   PRO FORMA   BANK FACILITIES
----------  -----------  PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS   -----------   ---------------

----------------------
DEBIT   CREDIT   DEBIT   CREDIT

----------  ----------   ----------  ----------
ASSETS

<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Current Assets:
Cash..... $   98,135  $   112,677  $  331,566(a) $  369,667(b)$151,232 $   $   $   151,232

953(b)   25,000(b)
2,568(b)

Restricted cash.....   --   44,393   44,393(b)   --   --
Accounts receivable.....  1,791,774   122,641   1,914,415   1,914,415
Merchandise inventories....  1,341,496   1,244,253   119,235(b)   56,240(b 2,648,744   2,648,744
Supplies and prepaid

expenses.....   60,188   62,270   122,458   122,458
Deferred income tax

assets.....   86,123   --   86,123   86,123
----------  -----------   -----------   ---------------

Total Current Assets....  3,377,716   1,586,234   4,922,972   4,922,972
----------  -----------   -----------   ---------------

Property and
Equipment--net.....  2,623,798   2,458,234   5,082,032   5,082,032
Excess of Cost Over Net
Assets Acquired.....   --   --   583,983(b)   583,983   77,963(A)   506,020

Reorganization Value in

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

Excess of Amounts Allocable
to Identifiable

Assets--net.....   328,339   --   328,339   328,339
Other Assets.....  1,200,303   99,318   450,000(b)  446,966(b)1,315,762   31,900(B)   3,101(D)   1,344,561

14,387(b)   22,180(b)
20,900(c)

----------  -----------  ----------  ----------  -----------  --------- ----------  -------------
Total Assets..... $7,530,156  $ 4,143,786  $1,523,592  $  964,446 $12,233,088  $31,900   $81,064   $12,183,924

----------  -----------  ----------  ----------  -----------  --------- ----------  -------------
----------  -----------  ----------  ----------  -----------  --------- ----------  -------------

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY (DEFICIT)

Current Liabilities:
Short-term debt..... $  220,602  $   15,222  $   $  331,566(a)$ 588,290 $352,466(C)  $31,900(B)   $ 525,679

20,900(c)   257,955(C)
Accounts payable and

accrued liabilities.....  1,178,641   841,167   67,900(b)2,087,708   2,087,708
Income taxes.....   68,892   510   69,402   1,240(D)   68,162

----------  -----------   -----------   ------------
Total Current

Liabilities.....  1,468,135   856,899   2,745,400   2,681,549
----------  -----------   -----------   ------------

Liabilities Subject to
Settlement Under

Reorganization Proceedings..   --   5,639,810   5,639,810(b)   --   --
Long-Term Debt.....  2,715,395   44,240   1,853,086(b)4,612,721   77,963(A)1,700,000(C)   4,629,269

1,605,489(C)

Deferred Income Taxes.....   801,308   18,720   36,738(b)  856,766   856,766
Other Liabilities.....   226,492   128,435   92,344(b)  201,916(b)  464,499   464,499
Shareholders' Equity
(Deficit).....  2,318,826   (2,544,318)   550,926(b)2,544,318(b)3,553,702   1,861(D)   3,551,841

51,117(b)1,836,919(b)
----------  -----------  ----------  ----------  -----------  ----------  ----------  ---------------

Total Liabilities and
Shareholders' Equity
(Deficit)..... $7,530,156  $ 4,143,786  $6,334,197  $6,893,343 $12,233,088  $2,039,019  $1,989,855  $12,183,924

----------  -----------  ----------  ---------- -----------  ----------  ----------  ---------------
----------  -----------  ----------  ---------- -----------  ----------  ----------  ---------------

</TABLE>

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Information.

62

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE 26 WEEKS ENDED JULY 30, 1994

(IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT FOR RATIO AND PER SHARE DATA)

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>

ADJUSTMENTS
FOR NEW BANK
FACILITIES

---------------
HISTORICAL   COMBINED   AS ADJUSTED

----------------------   COMPANY   FOR NEW
FEDERATED   MACY'S   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA   BANK FACILITIES
----------  ----------   ADJUSTMENTS   ----------   ---------------

-----------------
DEBIT   CREDIT   DEBIT   CREDIT

--------  -------   ------  -------

<CAPTION>
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Net sales, including leased
department sales..... $3,249,731  $2,727,115  $   $   $5,976,846   $   $   $ 5,976,846

----------  ----------   ----------   ---------------
Cost of sales.....  1,983,475   1,679,405   3,425(a)   3,666,305   3,666,305
Selling, general, and
administrative expenses...  1,076,879   1,117,924   14,600(b)  3,726(d)  2,146,729   1,949(A)   2,144,780

5,625(c)  2,500(d)
2,054(d)  1,128(d)

62,999(e)
Unusual items.....   27,005   19,500   46,505   46,505

----------  ----------   ----------   ---------------
Operating income.....   162,372   (89,714)   117,307   119,256
Interest expense.....   (115,681)   (63,707)  109,586(f) 63,707(g)(225,267) 83,311(B) 112,757(B)   (195,821)
Interest income.....   21,644   134   21,778   21,778

----------  ----------   ----------   ---------------
Income (loss) before
earthquake loss,

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

reorganization items, and
income taxes.....   68,335   (153,287)   (86,182)   (54,787)
Earthquake loss.....   --   (15,000)   (15,000)   (15,000)
Reorganization items.....   --   58,335   58,335   58,335

[…]

$21.00. See "Securities to be Issued Pursuant to the Plan--Assumptions
Regarding Valuation of New Securities." Per share data for Macy's is omitted;
such data would not be meaningful because the Macy's common stock is closely
held and will be canceled pursuant to the Plan without the payment of any
consideration therefor.

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Information.

63

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE 52 WEEKS ENDED JANUARY 29, 1994

(IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT FOR RATIO AND PER SHARE DATA)

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>

AS ADJUSTED
HISTORICAL   COMBINED   ADJUSTMENTS   FOR NEW

----------------------   PRO FORMA   COMPANY   FOR NEW BANK   BANK
FEDERATED   MACY'S   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA   FACILITIES   FACILITIES
----------  ----------  --------------------   -----------  --------------------   -----------

DEBIT   CREDIT   DEBIT   CREDIT
--------   --------   --------   --------

<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Net sales, including leased
department sales..... $7,229,406  $6,216,326  $   $   $13,445,732  $   $   $13,445,732

----------  ----------   -----------   -----------
Cost of sales.....  4,373,941   3,781,859   6,920(a)   8,162,720   8,162,720
Selling, general, and
administrative expenses....  2,323,546   2,411,240   29,199(b)   7,450(d)   4,665,722   3,898(A)   4,661,824

11,250(c)   5,000(d)
3,033(d)  103,550(e)
3,454(d)

Unusual items.....   --   29,365   29,365   29,365
----------  ----------   -----------   -----------

Operating income.....   531,919   (6,138)   587,925   591,823
Interest expense.....   (213,544)   (256,911)  216,531(f)  256,911(g)   (430,075)  151,698(B)  203,742(B)   (378,031)
Interest income.....   49,405   445   49,850   49,850

----------  ----------   -----------   -----------
Income (loss) before
reorganization items and

income taxes.....   367,780   (262,604)   207,700   263,642
Reorganization items.....   --   (212,483)   (212,483)   (212,483)

----------  ----------   -----------   -----------
Income (loss) before income
taxes.....   367,780   (475,087)   (4,783)   51,159

[…]

Combined Statements of Operations, it is estimated that the Combined Company
will incur expenses in connection with the consolidation of Federated's and
Macy's operations of approximately $87.0 million in the 52 weeks subsequent to
the Effective Date.

ADJUSTMENTS FOR NEW BANK FACILITIES

(A) To reduce selling, general, and administrative expenses to reflect the
reduction in excess of cost over net assets acquired described in Note 3(A)
above.

69

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED
FINANCIAL INFORMATION--(CONTINUED)

NOTE 4. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS ADJUSTMENTS FOR
THE 26 WEEKS ENDED JULY 30, 1994 AND 52 WEEKS ENDED JANUARY 29,
1994--(CONTINUED)

(B) To adjust interest expense, as follows:

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>

FOR THE   FOR THE
26 WEEKS   52 WEEKS

ENDED   ENDED   ASSUMED
JULY 30,   JANUARY 29,   INTEREST

1994   1994   RATE
---------   -----------   -------

<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>
(IN THOUSANDS)

To reverse interest expense on certain indebtedness reflected
under the caption "Combined Company Pro Forma" in the
Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet:

Short-term borrowings.....   $   9,340   $  16,037   *
New GECC Mortgage Notes.....   2,606   5,212   9.75%
New Prudential Mortgages Notes.....   27,546   55,093   10.00%
New Series A Notes.....   19,888   39,775   10.33%
New Series B Notes.....   15,623   31,247   10.82%
New Series C Notes.....   16,244   32,488   11.25%
Series A Secured Notes.....   9,570   17,834   5.80%
FNC Note.....   9,637   1,452   5.05%

---------   -----------
Interest expense on debt.....   110,454   199,138
Amortization of financing costs.....   2,303   4,604

---------   -----------
Total interest expense on debt.....   $ 112,757   $ 203,742

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

---------   -----------
---------   -----------

To record interest expense on certain indebtedness reflected
under the caption "As Adjusted for New Bank Facilities" in
the Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet:

New Bank Facilities.....   $  52,731   $  90,538   *
New Series B Notes.....   27,050   54,100   10.82%

---------   -----------
Interest expense on debt.....   79,781   144,638
Amortization of financing costs.....   3,530   7,060

---------   -----------
Total interest expense on debt.....   $  83,311   $ 151,698

---------   -----------
---------   -----------

</TABLE>

----------------

* 5.30% for the 26 weeks ended July 30, 1994 and 4.55% for the 52 weeks
ended January 29, 1994.

(C) To adjust income tax expense (benefit) based upon an assumed composite
(federal, state, and local) income tax rate of 40%.

NOTE 5. CERTAIN OTHER MATTERS

It is contemplated that, following the Federated/Macy's Merger, the Combined
Company will consider and evaluate possible alternatives relating to the upscale
specialty store business presently conducted by Macy's I. Magnin subsidiary.
Such alternatives could include, among others, the continued operation of some
or all of such stores under the I. Magnin nameplate, the continued operation of
a portion of such stores under one or more other nameplates utilized by the

[…]

for each fiscal year in the Projection Period.

The Combined Company Projected Statements of Cash Flows set forth below
present the projected cash flows of the Combined Company for each fiscal year in
the Projection Period.

The Combined Company Projected Capitalization Table set forth below presents
the projected capitalization of the Combined Company on January 28, 1995 and as
of the end of each fiscal year in the Projection Period after giving effect to
the consummation of the Plan and the transactions contemplated thereby.

76

COMBINED COMPANY
PROJECTED BALANCE SHEET

JANUARY 28, 1995
(UNAUDITED)

(IN THOUSANDS)

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>

ADJUSTMENTS
PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS   FOR NEW BANK FACILITIES

--------------------------   COMBINED   --------------------------
FEDERATED   MACY'S   COMPANY
----------   ----------   -----------

<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
DEBIT   CREDIT   DEBIT   CREDIT

----------   ----------   ----------   ----------
ASSETS

Current Assets:
Cash and cash

equivalents....  $  126,454   $  363,540   $  113,979(a)   $  411,492(b)   $   178,434   $   $
953(b)   15,000(b)

Accounts
receivable.....   1,996,753   29,304   2,026,057
Merchandise

inventories....   1,290,226   1,027,790   127,563(b)   51,540(b)   2,394,039
Supplies and

prepaid
expenses.....   50,113   138,863   188,976

----------   ----------   -----------
Total

Current
Assets.....   3,463,546   1,559,497   4,787,506

----------   ----------   -----------
Property and
Equipment--net...  2,861,878   2,467,376   5,329,254
Excess of Cost
over Net
Assets

Acquired.....   427,527(b)   427,527   77,963(B)
Reorganization
Value in
Excess of
Amounts
Allocable to
Identifiable

Assets--net....   318,906   318,906
Other Assets...   1,205,871   86,285   20,900(c)   22,382(b)   1,300,492   31,900(C)   801(D)

450,000(b)   454,569(b)
14,387(b)

----------   ----------   ----------   ----------   -----------   ----------   ----------
Total Assets...  $7,850,201   $4,113,158   $1,155,309   $  954,983   $12,163,685   $   31,900   $   78,764

----------   ----------   ----------   ----------   -----------   ----------   ----------
----------   ----------   ----------   ----------   -----------   ----------   ----------

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY (DEFICIT)
Current
Liabilities:
Short-term

debt.....  $  412,269   $   16,120   $   $   61,818(b)   $   625,086   $  134,879(A)   $   32,789(A)
113,979(a)   31,900(C)
20,900(c)

Accounts
payable and
accrued

liabilities....   1,296,067   659,587   34,100(b)   1,989,754
Income

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

taxes.....   91,578   --   91,578   320(D)
----------   ----------   -----------

Total
Current

Liabilities....   1,799,914   675,707   2,706,418
----------   ----------   -----------

Long-Term
Debt.....   2,720,156   39,984   1,793,528(b)   4,554,766   1,597,910(A)   1,700,000(A)

1,098(b)   77,963(B)
Deferred Income
Taxes.....   678,705   17,000   61,334(b)   757,039
Other
Liabilities....   226,331   165,552   103,210(b)   196,818(b)   485,491
Liabilities
Subject to
Settlement
under
Reorganization

Proceedings....   5,715,902   5,715,902(b)   --
Shareholders'
Equity
(Deficit).....   2,425,095   (2,500,987)   550,926(b)   2,500,987(b)   3,659,971   481(D)

51,117(b)   1,836,919(b)
----------   ----------   ----------   ----------   -----------   ----------   ----------

Total
Liabilities
and
Shareholders'

Equity
(Deficit).....  $7,850,201   $4,113,158   $6,421,155   $6,621,481   $12,163,685   $1,811,553   $1,764,689

----------   ----------   ----------   ----------   -----------   ----------   ----------
----------   ----------   ----------   ----------   -----------   ----------   ----------

<CAPTION>

AS ADJUSTED
FOR NEW

BANK FACILITIES
---------------

<S>   <C><C>

ASSETS
Current Assets:
Cash and cash

equivalents....   $   178,434

Accounts
receivable.....   2,026,057
Merchandise

inventories....   2,394,039
Supplies and

prepaid
expenses.....   188,976

---------------
Total

Current
Assets.....   4,787,506

---------------
Property and
Equipment--net.   5,329,254